1 CALIFORNIA
2 STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

3 DIVISION OF DRINKING WATER
4

5

6

7 |TO: NAF El Centro

8 PWD Environmental Division

9 Code 83, Building 504

10 El Centro, CA 92243-5001
11

12 Attn; Bill Kagele, Environmental Protection Specialist
13

14
15 CITATION FOR VIOLATION OF
16 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, Title 17, Sections 7584(e) & 7605(c)
17 by Water System No. 1310700
18 CITATION No. 05-14-15C-006

19 Issued on December 3, 2015

20 | The State Water Resources Control Board (hereinafter “Board”), acting by and through its
21 | Division of Drinking Water (hereinafter “Division”) and the Deputy Director for the Division
22 | (hereinafter "Deputy Director") hereby issues this citation (hereinafter "Citation") pursuant
23 | to Section 116650 of the California Health and Safety Code (hereinafter "CHSC") to the
24 | Naval Air Facility — El Centro (NAF) water system for violation of California Code of

25 | Regulations, Title 17, (hereinafter "CCR, Title 17") Sections 7584(e) and 7605(c).

ig APPLICABLE AUTHORITIES

28 | CHSC, §116650 provides:

29 116650. Citations.

30 (a) If the department determines that a public water system is in violation of
31 this chapter or any regulation, permit, standard, citation, or order issued or
32 adopted thereunder, the department may issue a citation to the public water
33 system. The citation shall be served upon the public water system personally
34 or by certified mail. Service shall be deemed effective as of the date of
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personal service or the date of receipt of the certified mail. If a person to
whom a citation is directed refuses to accept delivery of the certified mail, the
date of service shall be deemed to be the date of mailing.

(b) Each citation shall be in writing and shall describe the nature of the
violation or violations, including a reference to the statutory provision,
standard, order, citation, permit, or requlation alleged to have been violated.
(c) A citation may specify a date for elimination or correction of the condition
constituting the violation.

(d) A citation may include the assessment of a penalty as specified in
subdivision (e).

(e) The department may assess a penalty in an amount not to exceed one
thousand dollars ($1,000) per day for each day that a violation occurred, and
for each day that a violation continues to occur. A separate penalty may be

assessed for each violation.

CCR, Title 17, §7584 provides:

The water supplier shall protect the public water supply from contamination by
implementation of a cross-connection control program. The program, or any
portion thereof, may be implemented directly by the water supplier or by
means of a contract with the local health agency, or with another agency
approved by the health agency. The water supplier's cross-connection control
program shall for the purpose of addressing the requirements of Sections
7585 through 7605 include, but not be limited to, the following elements:

(a) The adoption of operating rules or ordinances to implement the cross-
connection program.

(b) The conducting of surveys to identify water user premises where cross-
connections are likely to occur,

(c) The provisions of backflow protection by the water user at the user's

connection or within the user's premises or both,
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(d) The provision of at least one person trained in cross-connection control
to carry out the cross-connection program,
(e) The establishment of a procedure or system for testing backflow

preventers, and

(f) The maintenance of records of locations, tests, and repairs of backflow

preventers.

CCR, Title 17, § 7605 provides:

7605. Testing and maintenance of backflow preventers

(a) The water supplier shall assure that adequate maintenance and periodic testing
are provided by the water user to ensure their proper operation.

(b) Backflow preventers shall be tested by persons who have demonstrated their
competency in testing of these devices to the water supplier or health agency.

(c) Backflow preventers shall be tested at least annually or more frequently if
determined to be necessary by the health agency or water supplier. When devices
are found to be defective, they shall be repaired or replaced in accordance with the
provisions of this Chapter. '

(d) Backflow preventers shall be tested immediately after they are installed, relocated
or repaired and not placed in service unless they are functioning as required.

(e) The water supplier shall notify the water user when testing of backflow preventers
is needed. The notice shall contain the date when the test must be completed.

() Reports of testing and maintenance shall be maintained by the water supplier for a

minimum of three years.
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NAF El Centro

STATEMENT OF FACTS
Division is informed by NAF EI Centro and believes that the NAF El Centro water system
(hereinafter "Water System") is a community water system located in Imperial County that
supplies water for domestic purposes to approximately 526 permanent individuals through
approximately 354 service connections. The Water System operates under Domestic
Water Supply Permit No. 05-14-02P-013, issued on January 17, 2003 and Permit
Amendment No. 05-14-07PA-064, issued on January 31, 2008. The Water System is a
community public water system as defined in CHSC, §116275; therefore, the Water
System must comply with CCR, Title 17.

The Water System’s cross-connection control program is overseen by a cross-connection
control specialist certified by the California-Nevada Section of the American Water Works
Association. The Water System reports to the Division the number of backflow prevention
devices in the distribution system and number tested for each calendar year via the

electronic Annual Report (eAR).

The 2014 eAR submittal was provided to the Division on March 10, 2015 by the Water
System (Attachment 1). Per the 2014 eAR, the total number of backflow devices installed
in the distribution system was reported as 333, the number of devices instailed was listed
as 47, the number of devices tested in 2014 was reported as 318, and the number of
devices failed was reported as 35. The 2014 eAR indicated that the number of backflow
devices in the distribution system and the number of devices tested were not in

agreement, and that 15 devices were not tested.

On July 10, 2015, the Division contacted the Water System via phone and email
(Attachment 2) to confirm that number of backflow devices in the distribution system and

the number of devices tested were not in agreement.
On July 13, 2015, the Water Systemcontacted the Division via email (Attachment 2) to

confirm that the number backflow devices in the distribution system had increased by 15 in
2013, but NAF EI Centro failed to update the 2014 contract for third party testing of the
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additional devices. This planning oversight resulted in the 15 new devices not being tested
in 2014.

DETERMINATIONS
Based on the above Statement of Facts, the Division has determined that the Water
System violated CCR, Title 17, §7584 (e) in that the Water System failed to maintain the
establishment of a procedure or system for testing backflow preventers, and violated CCR,
Title 17, §7605 (c) in that the Water System failed to test all backflow devices annually for
calendar year 2014.

DIRECTIVES
Water System is hereby directed to take the following actions:

1. On or before December 31, 2015, comply with CCR, Title 17, §7584 and §7605 and

remain in compliance.
2. On or before December 31, 2015, provide the Division with copies of the 2015 backflow
device testing certification forms for the 15 devices not tested in 2014.

All submittals required by this Citation shall be addressed to:

Sean Sterchi, P.E.

San Diego District Engineer

State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Drinking Water

1350 Front Street, Room 2050

San Diego, CA 92101

As used in this Citation, the date of issuance shall be the date of this Citation; and the date
of service shall be the date of service of this Citation, personal or by certified mail, on the

Water System.

The Division reserves the right to make such modifications to this Citation and/or to issue
such further citations as it may deem necessary to protect public health and safety. Such
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modifications may be issued as amendments to this Citation and shall be deemed effective

upon issuance.

Nothing in this Citation relieves Water System of its obligation to meet the requirements of
Chapter 4, Part 12, Division 104 of the CHSC (hereinafter "the California SDWA"), and any
regulation, permit, standard or order issued or adopted thereunder.

PARTIES BOUND
This Citation shall apply to and be binding upon the Water System, its owners,
shareholders, officers, directors, agents, employees, contractors, successors, and

assignees.

SEVERABILITY
The Directives of this Citation are severable, and the Water System shall comply with each
and every provision hereof, notwithstanding the effectiveness of any provision.

FURTHER ENFORCEMENT ACTION
The California SDWA authorizes the Division to: issue a citation with assessment of
administrative penalties to a public water system for violation of continued violation of the
requirements of the California SDWA or any regulation, permit, standard, citation, or order
issued or adopted thereunder including but not limited to, failure to correct a violation
identified in a citation or compliance order. The California SDWA also authorizes the Board
to take action to suspend or revoke a permit that has been issued to a public water system
if the public water system has violated applicable law or regulations or has failed to comply
with an order of the Board; and to petition the superior court to take various enforcement
measures against a public water system that has failed to comply with an order of the
Board. The Board does not waive any further enforcement action by issuance of this

Citation.
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) 2 /315 o f/
3 | Date Sean SterchiTP.E.

San Diego District Engineer

~

5 State Water Resources Control Board

6 Division of Drinking Water

7

8 CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7014 2870 0000 8019 6546

9 ATTACHMENTS:
10 1) 2014 eAR excerpt, dated March 10, 2015

11 2) NAF EIl Centro 2014 cross connection device testing email and response dated
12 July 10 and 13, 2015, respectfully.
13
14 cc) Jeff Lamoure, Deputy Director for Environmental Health Services, County of
15 Imperial (via email)
16
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Ketcham, Scott@Vlaterboards

From: Ketcham, Scott@Waterboards

Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 8:30 AM

To: 'Kagele, William CIV NAVFAC SW, ELCN'

Cc: Remington, Michel D CIV NAVFAC SW; Sterchi, Sean@Waterboards
Subject: RE: NAF El Centro 2014 cross connection device testing

Bill.

Thank you for confirming that they were not tested. Please be sure to put them on the top of the queue for
being tested this year, if they haven't been tested already.

Scott Ketcham

----- Original Message-----

From: Kagele, William CIV NAVFAC SW, ELCN [mailto:william.kagele@navy.mil]
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 8:13 AM

To: Ketcham, Scott@Waterboards

Cc: Remington, Michel D CIV NAVFAC SW

Subject: RE: NAF EI Centro 2014 cross connection device testing

Scott,

| confirmed that the additional fifteen devices, added and tested in December, 2013 were not tested in calendar
year, 2014. The additional fifteen devices were added to a RV expansion area belonging to MWR in
December, 2013. Our Public Works added these fifteen devices to the Base Contract in CY2015. The WTP
Operators will be responsible for testing these additional devices starting in CY2015.

R/

Bill Kagele, MS

Water Program Manager

Naval Air Facility El Centro

1605 Third Street, Bldg. 504

El Centro, Ca 92243

Office: (760) 339-2532

DSN: 658-2532
http://www.cnic.navy.mil/ElCentro/

----- Original Message-----

From: Ketcham, Scott@Waterboards [mailto: Scott. Ketcham@waterboards.ca.gov]
Sent; Friday, July 10, 2015 9:59 AM

To: Kagele, William CIV NAVFAC SW, ELCN; coon, mark

Cc: Sterchi, Sean@Waterboards

Subject: RE: NAF EI Centro 2014 cross connection device testing

Bill/Mark






NAF lists 333 devices within their distribution system and the 2014 annual report lists only 318 were tested.
Discussion with WTP operators indicated that there are additional cross connection devices that have been
installed across the base. However, their contract is only for testing 318 of them. The other devices were
tested by another entity and those results were not shared with the contract water treatment operators. As a
result they could not state whether or not they were tested, how many failed, etc.

Can you please confirm whether or not all 333 of NAF's devices were tested in 20147 If so we need to amend
of the electronic report to include these numbers, and in the future make sure that reporting in the annual
report is a zero-sum (i.e. total of all devices equals all devices listed as tested, or explained in some other
manner)

Hope you have a good weekend

Scott A Ketcham, PE

Associate Sanitary Engineer

State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Drinking Water

San Diego Field Operations Branch
1350 Front St, Suite 2050

San Diego, Ca 92101

Phn (619) 525 - 4395

Fax (619) 525 - 4383

Please note new email: Scott. Ketcham@Waterboards.ca.qov <mailto:Scott.Ketcham@Waterboards.ca.qov>







